

GRANTED

No. 98-2060

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 17 2000

CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD D. EDWARDS, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT W. CARPENTER,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY
Attorney General of Ohio
EDWARD B. FOLEY*
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
DAVID M. GORMLEY
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Associate Solicitors
30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-8980

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Respondent Offers No Sound Reason Why Procedural Default Analysis Should Not Apply.....	1
A. The Relevant Precedents Support The State.....	2
1. <i>Carrier</i>	2
2. <i>O'Sullivan</i>	4
3. <i>Strickler</i>	4
4. <i>LaGrand</i>	5
B. This Court's "Actual Innocence" Cases Do Not Support Carpenter's Position.....	6
C. Uniform Application Of Procedural Default Analysis To All Ineffective Assistance Claims Will Not Add Costs Or Delay Litigation.....	8
D. Carpenter's Rule Would Permit The "Deliberate Bypass" Of A State's Processes For Presenting Ineffectiveness Claims As Grounds For Reviving Claims Defaulted On Direct Appeal.....	9
II. The Question Presented Is Properly Before The Court	12
III. This Court Should Either Remand Or Uphold The Adequacy Of The Procedural Bar	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	18
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	18
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	17,20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	8,9,13
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	17
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	10
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	18
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	6,7
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	18
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	12
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984).....	16
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	18,19
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	5,7,16
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	1,4,9
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	6,7
<i>State v. Murnahan</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 60, 584 N.E.2d 1204 (1992)	16
<i>State v. Winstead</i> , 74 Ohio St. 3d 277, 658 N.E.2d 722 (1996)	10
<i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1018 (1999) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	5
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999)	4,5,17
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	18
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	20
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	3,17

Constitution, statutes and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Amend.VI*passim*

Rule 26, Ohio Rules of Appellate Procedure.....*passim*

Rule 15.2, Rules of the Supreme Court

14

Other Authorities:

James S. Liebman & Randy Hertz, *Federal Habeas*

Corpus Practice and Procedure (vol. 2) (3d ed. 1998)...17
